The Capitalisation Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the
Shares in issue on the completion date of the Debt Capitalisation, including the right to any
dividends or distributions after the date of allotment.

Condition to the Debt Capitalisation

Completion of the Debt Capitalisation is conditional upon the Stock Exchange granting the
listing of and permission to deal in the Capitalisation Shares.

Completion of the Debt Capitalisation

Completion of the Debt Capitalisation will take place as soon as practicable after the date
upon which the condition mentioned above has been satisfied. If such condition is not
fulfilled, the Debt Capitalisation will not proceed.

FUND-RAISING EXERCISE IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholdings of the Company as at date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Debt Capitalisation is and will be as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of

the Debt Capitalisation

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Non-public Shareholders

Timenew Limited 202,405,714 22.73 202,405,714 22.61
Lian Yang Investment Limited 76,092,789 8.55 76,092,789 8.50

Subtotal 278,498,503 31.28 278,498,503 31.11

Public Shareholders

The Creditor 4,662,363 0.52 9,687,842 1.08
Other public Shareholders 607,119,563 68.20 607,119,563 67.81

Subtotal 611,781,926 68.72 616,807,405 68.89

Total 890,280,429 100.00 895,305,908 100.00

– 4 –

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE DEBT CAPITALISATION

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in
provision of big data services, provision of third-party payment services and manufacturing
and trading of liquid coatings and powder coatings.

The Loan Agreement bears interest at the rate of 6% per annum, and it has been due for
repayment as at the date of this announcement. As at 31 December 2022, the Group had
cash in hand of approximately HK$212.8 million and trade and bills receivables of
approximately HK$259.8 million. On the other hand, as at 31 December 2022, the Group